o

FACTORS THAT CONTRIBUTES IN CONSUMER SELECTION TOWARD
NON-FOOD HALAL PRODUCTS AMONG IPTA STUDENTS: THE CASE OF
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA,SABAH

MOHD ALFIELAN BIN RUSLAN
2011659212

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH
HONORS(MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU

JUNE 2014



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

LETTER OF SUBSMISSION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREAVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1:INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
13

1.4

1.5
1.6

L

ISLAM

MUSLIM MARKET

THE CONCEPT OF HALAL AND HARAM
1.3.1 Halal

1.3.2 Haram

HALAL PRODUCTS

1.4.1 HalalanThoyyibah

1.4.2 Food and Beverages

1.4.3 Halal Cosmetics and Healthcare
1.4.4 Islamic Banking

1.4 5Islamic Fashion

1.4.6 Halal Tourism

PROBLEM STATEMENT
SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
RESEARCH OBJECTIVE

ii
ii

iv

vi

vii

10
10
11

13
14

14



CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

20
2.1
22

2.3

24
2.5
26

INTRODUCTION

ISLAMIC MARKETING

RELIGIOUS CONSUMER BEHAVIOR

FACTORS THAT CONTRIBUTES IN CONSUMER SELECTION
TOWARD NON-FOOD HALAL PRODUCTS

23.1 Confidence level on Halal Certificate or Logo
232 Safety level and quality

23.3 Parental guidance and cultures

234 Islamic values and belief

235 Marketing activities

Theoretical framework

Research objectives

Research questions

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

RESEARCH DESIGN AND SAMPLING
3.1.1 Population of the Study
312 Sampling Frame
3.1.3 Sampling Technique
3.1.4 Sample Size
DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURES
3.2.1 Primary Data
3.2.1.1 Questionnaire

322 Secondary Data

15
16
17

18
18
19

20

21
22
23

23

24
25
25
26
26
27
27
28

29



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamu’alaikumwarahmatullahiwabarakatuh. Praise to Allah SW.T because of the
blessing and guidance from Allah SW.T, I manage to complete the study on“Factors
that Contributes in Consumer Selection toward Non-Food Halal Products among

IPTA Students: The Case ofUniversitiTeknologi MARA, Sabah”.

Firstly, 1 would like to give my deepest gratitude to my supportive advisors, Mdm.
DayangHaryani Diana Ag. Damit and P.M Hjh. RosdianaHj. Sukardi for the great

support and cooperation they showed to me until the completion of this study.

Secondly, I would like to give my special thanks to Mr. Abdul Munnaq’im Bin
Abdullah Sani, my supervisor during the practical training at Orkel Supply and

Service for his supportive and understanding on me.

Lastly, I would like to express my thanks to my fellow families in supporting me
morally and my friends that help me a lot from the beginning of this research until the

end.

Your sincerely,

Mo fielan Bin Ruslan,
BBA (Hons) Marketing,
Faculty of Business Management,

UniversitiTeknologi MARA Sabah.



ABSTRACT

This study was conducted to get a clear picture on the factors that contribute in
consumer selection towards non-food halal products among IPTA students. By
identifying the factors, the researcher may able to analyze the factors contributes in
consumer selection towards non-food halal products. Apart from that, the researcher
also able to identify factors that motivates in purchasing halal products among IPTA

students.

In addition, this study targeted UiTM Sabah students as the respondents. The total
respondents was 185 respondents and simple random sampling are used because of it
offers the most generalizability and least biased. In this study, the researcher used
questionnaires to gather all data necessary and the findings were analyzed using SPSS
Statistics Data Editor. Finally, the discussion derived from the findings suggested

several recommendations and suggestions for future research.



