

FACTORS THAT CONTRIBUTES IN CONSUMER SELECTION TOWARD NON-FOOD HALAL PRODUCTS AMONG IPTA STUDENTS: THE CASE OF UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA,SABAH

MOHD ALFIELAN BIN RUSLAN 2011659212

HAKMILIK Perpustakaan Universiti Teknologi MARA Sabab

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONORS(MARKETING) FACULTY OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU

JUNE 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	i
LETTER OF SUBSMISSION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
LIST OF TABLES	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	V
LIST OF ABBREAVIATIONS	vi
ABSTRACT	vii

CHAPTER 1:INTRODUCTION

1.1	ISLAM			
1.2	MUSLIM MARKET			
1.3	THE CONCEPT OF HALAL AND HARAM	5		
	1.3.1 Halal	5		
	1.3.2 Haram	7		
1.4	HALAL PRODUCTS	7		
	1.4.1 HalalanThoyyibah	8		
	1.4.2 Food and Beverages	9		
	1.4.3 Halal Cosmetics and Healthcare			
	1.4.4 Islamic Banking	10		
	1.4.5Islamic Fashion	11		
	1.4.6 Halal Tourism	12		
1.5	PROBLEM STATEMENT	13		
1.6	SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY			
1.7	RESEARCH OBJECTIVE			

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	INTRODUCTION				
2.1	ISLAMIC MARKETING				
2.2	RELIGIOUS CONSUMER BEHAVIOR				
2.3	FACT	ORS THAT CONTRIBUTES IN CONSUMER SELECTION			
	TOW	ARD NON-FOOD HALAL PRODUCTS	18		
	2.3.1	Confidence level on Halal Certificate or Logo	18		
	2.3.2	Safety level and quality	19		
	2.3.3	Parental guidance and cultures	20		
	2.3.4	Islamic values and belief	21		
	2.3.5	Marketing activities	21		
2.4	Theoretical framework				
2.5	Research objectives				
2.6	Research questions				
CHAI	PTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
3.1	RESE	ARCH DESIGN AND SAMPLING	24		
	3.1.1	Population of the Study	25		
	3.1.2	Sampling Frame	25		
	3.1.3	Sampling Technique	26		
	3.1.4	Sample Size	26		
3.2	DATA	A COLLECTION PROCEDURES	27		
	3.2.1	Primary Data	27		
		3.2.1.1 Questionnaire	28		

3.2.2 Secondary Data 29

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamu'alaikumwarahmatullahiwabarakatuh. Praise to Allah S.W.T because of the blessing and guidance from Allah S.W.T, I manage to complete the study on"Factors that Contributes in Consumer Selection toward Non-Food Halal Products among IPTA Students: The Case of Universiti Teknologi MARA, Sabah".

Firstly, I would like to give my deepest gratitude to my supportive advisors, Mdm. DayangHaryani Diana Ag. Damit and P.M Hjh. RosdianaHj. Sukardi for the great support and cooperation they showed to me until the completion of this study.

Secondly, I would like to give my special thanks to Mr. Abdul Munnaq'im Bin Abdullah Sani, my supervisor during the practical training at Orkel Supply and Service for his supportive and understanding on me.

Lastly, I would like to express my thanks to my fellow families in supporting me morally and my friends that help me a lot from the beginning of this research until the end.

Your sincerely,

MohdAlfielan Bin Ruslan, BBA (Hons) Marketing, Faculty of Business Management, UniversitiTeknologi MARA Sabah.

ABSTRACT

This study was conducted to get a clear picture on the factors that contribute in consumer selection towards non-food halal products among IPTA students. By identifying the factors, the researcher may able to analyze the factors contributes in consumer selection towards non-food halal products. Apart from that, the researcher also able to identify factors that motivates in purchasing halal products among IPTA students.

In addition, this study targeted UiTM Sabah students as the respondents. The total respondents was 185 respondents and simple random sampling are used because of it offers the most generalizability and least biased. In this study, the researcher used questionnaires to gather all data necessary and the findings were analyzed using SPSS Statistics Data Editor. Finally, the discussion derived from the findings suggested several recommendations and suggestions for future research.